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                                20 May 2016 
 
Dear , 
 
Complaint in respect of request for Information – reference ATISN 10338 

 
I refer to your complaint in respect of our response to your freedom of information 
request dated 29 March and your further request for an internal review following our 
response of 11 April.   
 
You asked for: 
 

1. A copy of the Strategic Outline Case (SOC), Outline Business Case (OBC), Full 
Business case (FBC) and Grant Letter (if awarded) for the planned new 21st 
Century 3-11 English Medium School on an existing site in the Briton Ferry area 
of Port Talbot. 

 
2. A copy of the SOC, OBC, FBC and Grant Letter for the new English Medium 

Primary School in the Sandfields area of Port Talbot.   
 

3. The SOC, OBC, FBC and Grant Letter for the New Build 21st Century English 
Medium 'all through’ 3-16 school on a new site in the Port Talbot area.   

 
We informed you that no SOCs were completed for these projects and that we did not hold 
an OBC for Awel Y Mor Primary School. The Briton Ferry Primary School project is still in 
the approval progress and has not yet reached the FBC stage. The remaining information 
requested was provided to you in our response of 26 April, albeit with certain financial 
information redacted under section 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).  
You were dissatisfied with this decision and asked for an internal review.   
 
I have conducted the review and am satisfied that the decision taken to withhold the 
financial information was correct for the reasons set out in the original response letter.  
It is important to note that requests under the FOIA are treated as applicant and motive 
blind and any releases are made to the ‘world at large’. To that end, the personal 
interests or the motives of the requester are irrelevant, and the ‘public interest’ test is 
conducted with a view to disclosure to the world at large. I would also like to reiterate 
that in order to satisfy the public interest test in relation to the exemption it is necessary 
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to conclude that the public interest arguments in favour of withholding the information 
are sufficient to outweigh the public interest arguments in favour of release. 
 
The decision to withhold the details of the estimated costs was taken following 
consultation with Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. On reviewing the 
information, I concur with the view that to release details of the estimated cost, and thus 
the amount of money put aside for the project would be likely to result in prejudice to the 
local authority’s commercial interests.  By making public the estimated cost of the 
project, prospective bidders would be likely to submit bids at, or close to that figure, 
rather than at a more competitive level. This would result in the local authority having to 
accept a bid that would have been likely to be lower, if those biding for contract were not 
aware of the amount set aside.  Although cost is only one aspect of bids that is taken 
into consideration when awarding tenders, it is an important consideration particularly 
when looking to obtain the best value for money. As such I am content that disclosure of 
this information at this point in time does engage the section 43(2) “commercial 
interests” exemption. 
 
I note the points you have raised as to why you believe it is in the wider public interest 
that the information should be released, not withstanding any prejudice that would be 
likely to occur.  In summary these were: 
 
1. The Welsh Government and local authority tendering process is bound by very strict 
rules and procedures.  The local authority would not be put at any disadvantage by 
releasing the financial information in full. 
 
It is very important that value for money is secured in all projects involving investment of 
public funds; we consider that it is not an appropriate time in the process to release 
unredacted information in this case.  An effective competitive tendering process could 
be prejudiced if the financial information was disclosed. 
 
2. The Welsh Government have already released SOC's relating to projects not yet 
completed with the financials unredacted through the Freedom of Information route and 
posted on its website. 
 
SOC documents are produced at an early stage and represent and analysis of a long 
list of options.  At this point, detailed costs are unlikely to be available.  However, at the 
OBC and FBC stages, the cost information is likely to be more accurate and therefore 
release of this information may be commercially sensitive if procurement has not taken 
place.   
 

In summary, I believe that, at this point in time that the public interest weighs in favour 
of applying the schedule 43(2) exemption until such time as the contracts for this project 
have been awarded.  As such I uphold the original decision to withhold the financial 
information from the information released in response to your request. 
 
I have considered your complaint in accordance with the procedure outlined in the 
Welsh Government's Practical Guide for Making Requests for Information which is 
available by post on request or via the internet. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with this response you have the right to complain to the 
Information Commissioner.  The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:   
 
Information Commissioner’s Office,  
Wycliffe House,  
Water Lane,  



Wilmslow,  
Cheshire,  
SK9 5AF 
 
Your correspondence also raised a number of additional general points which I address 
below: 
 
1. Why were no SOCs submitted for the proposals? 
 
The vast majority of projects would have a SOC, which is produced during the early 
stages of project development.  In these cases, the projects had already been 
sufficiently developed for an OBC to be brought forward.  Because of this, it was agreed 
that the local authority was not required to submit SOCs. 
 

2. Why do you not hold an OBC for Awel Y More Primary School? 
 
The project was included in the Strategic Outline Plan (SOP) submitted to the Welsh 
Government in November 2011.  The project went straight to Full Business Case stage 
because contractors were already on site. 
 

2. Why is the financial information relating to public funded 21st Century New Builds 
being redacted by Neath Port Talbot Council Borough Council? 
 
Based on our consultation with the local authority, it was our decision to redact. The 
reasons why we took that decision were set out in our response to your freedom of 
information request and have been looked at again in considering your request for an 
internal review. Our conclusions are set out above.  
 
The disclosure of this information would be likely to prejudice the local authority’s ability 
to deliver projects within current budgetary constraints.  As the contractors would be 
aware of the project financial envelope, it would be likely to result in the submission of 
higher tenders. 
 

3. The Strategic School Improvement Programme (SSIP) sent to the Welsh 
Government by the Chief Executive Officer of Neath Port Talbot Council on 18.11.11 
shows that £7 million has been included in the funding envelope requested for this Band 
A project. Has this figure now been changed? 
 
We have no record of holding the SSIP referred to.  Figures referred to in the SOP 
submitted to the Welsh Government in November 2011 are not detailed.  Generally, 
more refined figures are included at the OBC and FBC stages. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

 

 

 

 
STEVE DAVIES 
DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION 
EDUCATION AND PUBLIC SERVICES 

 
 


